3R M BT
Office of the Commissioner
g Seael, el 3eHCINIG Ao
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
TEE e, TIEd AT, IFEE], RAGEG-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240364SW000000DCEB

@ —

) WW/I?‘II(E No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023/»g%o ‘_,é;\
@ | 3 S TR feies / /

) Order-In —Appeal and date

i fmar T/ ot FTEIG O, Mg (i)

Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

SR A b1 foie /
Date of Issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 04/AC/Refund/ 2023-24/AM dated
12.5.2023 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-IV,
Ahmedabad North

srfterral @1 AT @ik ua Dishman Carbogen Amcis Ltd.
1 TAdd 5 th/ Survey No. 47, Palki Sub Plot-1, Bavla Sanand
ame an ress of the

Road, Village-Lodariyaling
Appellant Ta. Sanand, Ahmedabad-382220

FIs iR 59 ANT-MSY F AT YT Il ¢ of 98 3T AR & Ui gy it
FATE T T ARIBRT BT S SrudT TARIEU T Ugd BN adhdl §, ST for U SiTeT
b Resg apagl .

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision

application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way. '

YR WRPR BT AT ATdS:-
Revision application to Government of India:

W) P SaeT o SRR, 1994 B URT Sfad R S6IC T HHE! & aR § ghied uR
BT FU-YRT & TUH RGP P A TG e i+ IRE, YR WBR, o1 Jarad, IJo/a
Ry, el wiord, Siad €19 Yad, I8 11, 778 faeell: 110001 &1 ! S =18y :-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944

in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of
Section-35 ibid : - :

05.03.2024

€

(@) IS U & g & THa | od Tl 1o R G 3 [l HUSFIR a1 8 S a7 fovelt
ISR ¥ GUX HUSFIR & | o S §Y AN H, 7 bl HUSFIR 97 YUSR 913 9% fob el pREM
o 7 fp et HUSTIR A 1 ISt 1 bl & SR 83 |

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course

of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

@) MR STeR e e & P A o a1 A & Rt § Swdi e @t g
TR ST Teh & Refe & Arwet § off HRG B Fex i g 1 e 3 Faffar 81

P «l"'l(“ ¢ \\
G ‘_s/\. .veb_




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

@M TR Yo BT YITAH [T 991 URA & S1eR (AUTa a1 Yo &) afa fvar mar a8

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(d)  Sif ITE B IAEH Yo & YA & oY St SYEl e A o) T & IR U enew
S 9 YRT T4 W & gaTied Srge, SUid & gRI Uikd & 9od R A g § faw sidiem ¢ 2)
1998 YR 109 gRT Mg 6T MY

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) g G Yeob (3rdieh) Fgwmeedl, 2001 & Fgw 9 & sictie fRFfdy yu= Yo gg-g o
31 ufadt &, U oM™ & ufa ™ Ufta feHie ¥ i 7 & ieRaw-3iew Td orfid emewr o
a8 ufadl & Iy IR smde fpar T TfRTl SU% WY W § &1 BT Y & S URT
35-3 § Ry B & YITdH & Ted & 91y SI3R-6 dram @i ufd W g1+ @nigel

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) RRSH sde & U1y Wel Yo7 W TP TG w0 07 S S gl T 200/- W
YA P ST 7R ST6T YR U TR © IGT B i 1000/~ BI B YIIH B Y]

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

e e, it SeuTe e e AT v aniteir SRR 3 vy enfier-

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) g e Yo SRHTH, 1944 BT URT 35-/35-3 F Sfefic-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) Saarred uRee § 91U 3R & 3faal ®f e, srdtell & Ame H e Yep, by
JaTGA e UG Garehx SUielid raiEenRur (RRee) o1 aiE §eg qifewr, srewarsig § 2 |,
TGS Ya, 3ERdl, TRERANR, SBHEEIG-380004 | '

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2"floor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para. '

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form
EA-3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
" refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) U S oW W BS A RN BT YHIAY Bl © <l Uedie T NG o e Wi ST Y
SUE & ¥ R o =t 59 T & g gu o o forer udt v § w=A & forw urRifa
sl =TT 1 e St a1 Hiid PR Bl T e fparoan § |

P
4!/‘;‘

- 5
- FTICIY
nf 4nE Cos;

e




In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) O Yo SRFET 1970 TUT SORT B SEYE -1 & Sfavia eiRd [y sruR Saa
A 1 GASMCR FUIRUf MU TReRY & o1 & 9 U@ &1 1@ AW & 6.50 T 7
TTe Yoob e T BT 1R |

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) 3 3R YT Ara &Y HEu A et Fawl et oiR ot e e fiiq fbar S § o
47 Yp, S IeTe Yo Ud HarahR Sy e @riar) a4, 1982 # RiRa 1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) W &P, I UG Yob Ud HarhR ey =ridevl (Riede) Teh U sdiel &
A | PAHNT (Demand) Td €8 (Penalty) BT 10% T STHT BT AT g1 gTaifes, siffiean
U;Cf WH 10 ﬁ'@ »UU %l (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994}

Pl IS Yo R QAR & Sfald, JfHe g Feied & AR (Duty Demanded)|
(46) WS (Section) 11D & dgd Myl TR,
(47) Tor TTaq Ide Hige &1 IRM;
(48) Wdc hfse Freml & 7 6 & Tga < k|

e ugujwﬁﬁa&m'ﬁ%ﬁujmﬁmﬂ?mﬂf@aaﬂﬁ%muﬁﬁw
TRl |

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(xlvi) amount determined under Section 11 D;

(xlvii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(xlviii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (1) TU M & TRy erefir TRIGHROT & Wwe WGl Qe SrdaT Yok 1 Gvs e 8 o i
ﬁv‘ﬁﬂgm% 10% YA TR 3R 6T Had Gus faed 81 a9 GUS & 10% WM TR P11
bl 5l

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

wr——
",
>

,/ i
L @S,
’-_"“' JRHIRY, '.’.\
Nl el s N Y
A S
FElS Nn T 3
i




F.NO.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s.Dishman Carbogen Amcis Ltd (earlier
known as Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd.), Survey No.47/1, Nr. Sola Bridge,
Village-Lodariyal, Taluka-Sanand, Ahmedabad-382220 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the
appellant”) against the OIO No. 04/AC/Refund/2023-24/AM dated 12.05.2022 (in short
"Impugned order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise,
Division-IV, Ahmedabad North (in short ' the adjudicating authority”).

2. The appellant has filed arefund claim of Rs. 9,45,008/- (Rs. 7,65,407/- for EOU
Unit and Rs.1,79,601/- for DTA Unit) vide letter dated 27.02.2023 in respect of unutilized
credit of Education Cess and Secondary &Higher Education Cess lying in balance in
Cenvat Credit register/ ER-1/ER-2 for their EOU Unit and DTA Unit'having Central
ExciseRegistration No. AADCC1254EEM00I & AADCC1254EEMO002 respectively.During
the GST regime both these registrations were subsumedto GST registration No. GSTIN
24AADCC1254E179 and having principal place ofbusiness at Dishman Corporate House,
Iscon-Bopal Road, Ambli,Ahmedabad-380058. Later, M/s. Dishman Pharmaceuticals &
ChemicalLimited was amalgamated with M/s. Carbogen Amcis (India) Ltd vide
Hon'bleHigh Court of Gujarat Order dtd 16.12.2016 on company petition no. 421 of2016
and further changed to M/s. Dishman Carbogen Amcis Limited vide RoC Ahmedabad
Certificate dated 27.03.2017.

2.1 The appellant filed the refund application in pursuance of CESTATOrder No.
A/10198/2023 dated 06.02.2023 passed in case of M/s. USV PrivateLimited Vs.
Commissioner of Central Excise & ST Daman, wherein Hon'ble CESTAT allowed the
refund of accumulated and unutilized Cenvat Credit of Education Cess and Secondary
and Higher Education Cess as per Rule 3 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, as such credit
could not be utilised due to introduction of Goods and Services Tax.

2.2 On verification of the details submitted by the appellant, it was observedthat the
appellant has submitted the copy of ER-1 for the Month of June-2017for the
Registration No. AAACD4164DEMO009 and ER-1 for the Month ofjune-2017 for
Registration No.AADCC1254EEMO002 for which they haveclaimed the refund of unutilized

Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. On verification of the
documents submitted, it was noticed thatthe appellant was registered in erstwhile

regime with Central ExciseRegistration No. AADCC1254EEM002 with the name M/s.
Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Limited and filed ER-1 for Month ofjune-2017.
However, in pursuant to Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat orderdated 16.12.2016 and after
their amalgamation M/s. Carbogen Amcis (India) Ltd they obtained the registration no.
AADCC1254EEM002and filed . ER-1 for the Month of June-2017. As the
registrationNo.AAACD4164DEMO09 has been changed to AADCC1254EEMO002, the
appellant transferred the balance amount of Cenvat Credit including the total amount of
Rs.1,19,736/-of Education Cess and Rs. 59,865/~ of Secondary & Higher Education Cess.
Further, for the registrationNo. AADCC1254EEM001 (EOU Unit) the closing balance was
found to be Rs. 5,10,283/- for Education Cess and Rs.2,55,124/-for Secondary & Higher
Education Cess respectively.




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

2.3 The Education Cess was levied under Section91 read with Section 93 of the
Finance Act, 2004 and Secondary & Higher Education Cess was leviable under Section
136 read with Section 138 of theFinance Act, 2007.The Education Cess levied under
Section 91 read with Section93 of the Finance Act, 2004 on excise duty was exempted on
all goods fallingunder First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 vide
Notificationno.14/2015-CE dated 01.03.2015. Similarly, Secondary and Higher Education
Cess was leviable under Section 136 read with Section 138 of theFinance Act, 2007 on
excise dutywas also exempted vide Notification no. 15/2015-CE dated
01.03.2015.Accordingly, Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess-were
not leviable on goods with effect from 01.03.2015. Further, under Service Tax, Education
Cess and Secondary Higher Education Cess were subsumed in the revised Service Tax
rate when enhanced to 14% vide Finance Bill 2015and as clarified under Circular No.
183/02/2015-S.T. dated 10.04.2015. Also, vide Notification No. 26/2015-CE &Notification
No. 27/2015-CE dated30.04.2015, exemption from Education Cess and Secondary &
Higher Education Cess contained therein was also applied to DTA clearances of excisable
goods from100% EOU. Vide Notification No 12/2015-CE [NT) dated 30.04.15,third
proviso was added to clause (b) of sub-rule (7) of Rule 3 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004
which reads as:

"Provided also that the credit of Fducation Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess paid on inputs or capital goods received in the factory
ofmanuftacture of final product on or after the 1st day of March, 2015 can beutilized
for payment of the duty of excise leviable under the First Scheduleto the Excise
Tariff Act"”

2.4 It therefore, appeared that the credit of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess availed on and after 01.03.2015 on inputs or capital goodsreceived in the
factory of manufacture of final product on or after the 1st dayof March, 2015 were
available to be utilized for the payment of duty. Andcredit lying in balance as on
28.02.2015 cannot be refunded as the same arephased out. Even under the GST regime
in terms of Explanation 3 of Section 140 of the CGST Act, 2017, there is no provision to
carry forward any type of Cess. Thus, it appeared that the refund amount of Rs.
9,45,008/- (Rs. 7,65,407/- for EOU Unit and Rs 1,79,601/- for DTA Unit)claimed in respect

of the balance credit of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess lying
unutilized, is not admissible.

2.5 A Show Cause Notice No. V/27-57/Refund/Dishman/2022-23 dated 19.04.2023
was issued to the appellant proposing rejection of therefund amount of Rs. 9,45,008/- in
terms of Notification14/2015-CE & Notification No.15/2015-CE dated, 01.03.2015 and
Notification N0.26/2015-CE &Notification No. 27/2015-CE dated 30.04.2015, read with
Section 140 of theCGST Act, 2017.

3. The said SCN was adjudicated by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned

order wherein the refund claim was rejected on the grounds of limitation as well as on
merits.

4, Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant is in appeal g

5 iy




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

> The appellant submitted a statement showing the TRAN-1credit availed wherein it
is clearly displayed that they havenot availed credit of Education Cess and
Secondary Higher Education Cess through Tran-1 which was lying in balance as
on30-6-2017. The pass over of credit balances of E. Cess and SHE Cess was not
allowed through the Tran-1, in terms of the Section140 of the CGST Act, 2017.
Hence, the appellant was unable toutilize the said credit lying in balance, and
therefore, entitled forcash refund. Further accumulated balance of cesses lying
unutilized as on 30.06.2017 is vested right of assessee and will not
extinguisheither with the change of law or in absence of any specificprovisions of
lapsing such balances.

» After scrutiny of the refund application, the sanctioningauthority has observed
that the period for which claim relates is inthe month of June' 2017 and date of
filing of refund claim is24.02.23, and therefore, the refund claim is hit bythe
period of limitation of one year as prescribed under Section 11Bof the Central
Excise Act, 1944, read with clause 6 of Appendix ofthe Notification No.05/2006-
C.E.(N.T.) dated 14.03.2006 andSection 83 of Finance Act, 1994. In this regard, the
appellant place reliance onjudgement of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of USV
PrivateLimited vs Commissioner of Central Excise & ST, Daman - 2023 (2)TMI 230
- CESTAT Ahmedabad, wherein in identical case, theHon'ble Tribunal has set aside
the order of the RevenueDepartment denying refund of Cenvat credit to the
assessee. It isheld that, "the assessee is legally entitled for cash refund of
accumulated and unutilized Cenvat credit of Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess as per Rule 3 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, as such
credit could not be utilised due to the introduction of Goods and Service Tax.
Further held that, suchrefund is not time barred. Also is the case of M/s. USV
Private Limited (appellant) Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad, held that:

o Observed that the Appellant were not in a position to utilize Cenvat
credlit of ducation Cess and Secondary and Higher Fducation Cess due to
introduction of GST and farther that, as per to Rule 3(1) clause (vi) and|(via)
of the Cenvat Crediit Rules, the credit of Fducation Cess and Secondary
and Higher Education Cess is clearly allowed.

o That the Appellant is legally entitled for Cenvat of Fducation Cess and
Secondary and Higher Education Cess.

o That the Hon'ble High Courts in various cases have consideredlimitation
and held that in case of refund of accumulated unutilized credit/imitation
shall not apply.

o Relied on the judgment of the Hon'ble Karnataka High Court in the
matterofUnion of India vs Slovak India Trading Co Pvt Ltd - 2006 (7) TMI
9- Karnataka High Court wherein it was held that the assessee can claim
refund of unutilized credit when there was no manufacture in the light

- ofclosure offactory and limitation shall not apply.

o Held that the Appellant is entitled for cash refund of accumulated and
unutilized Cenvat credit of Fducation Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess and such refund is not time-barred and.

o Setaside the Impugned Order.




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

» Once such credit is availed, andlying in balance, which is unable to be utilized for
payment of anytaxes or duties, due to onset of GST regime from 1-7-2017, then
such education cess and Secondary and Higher education cess are required to be
refunded in terms of the transitional provisions underSection 140 of the CGST Act,
2017, read with Section 11B of theCentral Excise Act, 1944.

» The appellant therefore requested to sanction the refund claim, in view of above
submissions.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 15.02.2024 through virtual mode. Shri
R. Subramanya, Advocate appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the
contents of the written submission. He also relied on Ahmedabad Tribunal's judgment
in the case of USV Private Limited Vs CCE&ST, Daman and requested to allow the appeal
in view of above decision.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal in the
appeal memorandum, additional written submission, oral submissions made during
personal hearing and the documents available on record. The issue to be decided in the
present appeal is whether the appellant isentitled for cash refund of the accumulated
and unutilized Cenvat credit of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education
Cess of Rs.9,45,008/-, lying in balance in Cenvat Credit register?

5.1 The appellant filed refund of Rs.9,45,008/- on 28.02.2023 which was rejected by
the adjudicating authority on limitation as well as on merits. On merits, the adjudicating
authorfty held that there has been no such provision underSection 11B of the Central
Excise Act, 1944 or under Rule 5 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 to provide refund of
unutilized credit amount of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess
which resulted due to exemptionprovided under various Notifications and which were
nottransitioned to GST regime as per Section 140 of the CGST Act, 2017.

5.2 Itis observed that Rule 3(1) of the CCR, 2004 allows the credit of Cenvat Credit of
Education Cess (EC) and Secondary Higher Education Cess (SHEC). Relevant provision is

reproduced below;
Rule 3(1) of the Cenvat Credit Rules: "CENVAT credit-

(1) A manufacturer or producer of final products or a provider of output service shall be
allowed to take credit (hereinaiter referred to as the CENVAT credit) of — ---

(vi) the Education Cess on excisable good's leviable under section 91 read with section 93
of the Finance (No.2) Act. 2004 (23 of 2004);

(via) the Secondary and Higher Education Cess on excisable goods leviable under section
136 read with section 138 of the Finance Act 2007 (22 of 2007);"

From the above Rule, under clause (vi) and (via), the credit of Education Cess and
Secondary and Higher Education Cess is clearly allowed. However, the appellant could
not utilize the CENVAT credit of EC & SHEC, as the levy of Education Cess& SHEC on




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

provision to carry forward any cess under Section 140 of the CGST Act, 2017, hence, the
appellant filed a claim seeking refund of such unutilized credit of EC & SHEC lying in
balance.

5.3 The revenue rejected the claim on the grounds that vide Notification No.12/2015-
CE(NT) dated 30.04.2015, third proviso was added to clause (b) of sub-rule (7) of Rule 3
of the CCR, 2004, as a result the credit lying in balance availed on or after 01.03.2015 can
be utilized for payment of duty and the credit which remained un-utilized as on
28.02.2015 cannot be refunded as the same was phased out. The relevant provision is
re-produced below;

“Provided also that the credit of Fducation Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid on
inputs or capital goods received in the factory of manufacture of final product on or after the 1st day
of March, 2015 can be utilized for payment of the duty of excise leviable under the First Schedule to
the Excise TariffAct"

From the above wordings, it is clear that the credit of EC & SHEC is available for
payment of excise duty but there is no mention that the remaining credit is not
available as refund as the same gets phased out. So, the interpretation that above
provision disallows the refund is not correct.

5.4  Another ground for denying the refund was that Rule 5 of the CCR, 2004 and
Section 11B of the CEA, 1994 does not prescribed for refund of EC and SHEC.Similarly,
in Section 140 of the CGST, Act, 2017 there is no provision to carry forward any type of
cess, therefore, the balance of such cess shall lapse. It is observed that Rule 5 and
Section 11B prescribes for refund of excise duties/service tax only. In the instant case,
the appellant had accumulated credits of Cess and showed the same in ER-1/ER-2 but
could not carry forward such credit after transition into Goods and Services Tax (GST)
regime due to specific restriction under Section 140(1) of the CGST Act. They therefore
had to resort to the option of refund under existing law to avoid lapsing of credit.
They heavily relied on the decision passed in the case of USV Pvt. Ltd Vs CCE&ST,
Daman- 2023(2) TMI 230 -CESTAT Ahmedabad and decisions passed in the case of
Slovak India Trading Co. Pvt Ltd- 2006(205) ELT 956 (Tri-Bang) wherein such refund
was allowed.

5.5 It is observed that in the case of USV Pvt. Ltd, Hon'’ble Ahmedabad Tribunal by
relying on the decision of Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in the case of Sloval India
Trading Co. Pvt Ltd and the decision of Tribunal passed in the case of Shalu Synthetics
Pvt. Ltd.-2017(346) ELT 413 (Tri-Ahmd) held that as the appellant is legally entitled for
Cenvat Credit of EC and SHEC, hence on this count they are eligible for cash refund of
accumulated and unutilized Cenvat credit of EC & SHEC. It is observed that similar
view was taken by Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka in the case of Sloval India Trading
Co. Pvt Ltd, wherein it was held that when the assessee has moved out of Modvat
Scheme/Cenvat Scheme, portion of unutilized credit should be allowed as refund. This
decision was upheld by the Hon'ble Apex Court - 2008 (223) ELT A170 (SC). After
considering the decision of the Apex Court as well as the High Court of Karnataka in
the case of Slovak India Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd., Hon'ble Ahmedat@fﬁjbgpg.l in the case
of USV Pvt. Ltd. held that the assessee is entitled to refund @;’f_\fifieunmﬁifj,’;z‘etbl\credit of

&

Education Cess and Higher Education Cess after the introduetj&ﬁ@&ﬁé‘% \';,\
: > ; 4

e o '\52"3{6.‘;" PR |
o Ty T
g & S
e Q) e e 8
5 e/
A




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

5.6 I place my reliance on the views taken by the Tribunal in the case of Bharat
Heavy Electricals Ltd- 2020 (41) GS.T.L. 465 (Tri-Hyd.) wherein the findings
contained in para 4 & 5 is reproduced herein below:

“4. We have carefully gone through the rival arguments. There Is no dispute that on 01/07/2017,
the cesses credit validly stood in the accounts of the assessee and very much utilizable under the
existing provisions. The appellants could not carry over the same under the GST regime. Thus the
appellants were in a position where they could not utilize the same. We agree with learned Counsel
of the appellant that the credits earned were a vested right in terms of the Hon'ble Apex Court

Judgment in Eicher Motors case and will not extinguish with the change of law unless there was a
specific provision which would debar such refund. It is also not rebutted by the revenue that the
appellants had earned these credits and could not utilize the same due to substantial physical or
deemed exports where no Central Excise duty was payable and under the existing provisions, had
the appellants chosen to do so they could have availed refunds/rebates under the existing
provisions. There is no provision in the newly enacted law that such credits would lapse. Thus,
merely by change of legislation suddenly the appellants could not be put in a position to lose this
valuable right. Thus, we find that the ratio of Apex courts Judgment is applicable as decided in
cases where the assessee could not utilize the credit due to closure of factory or shifting of factory
to a non dutiable area where it became impossibly to use these credits. Accordingly the ratio of
such cases would be squarely applicable to the appellant’s case. Following the judgment of
Hon'ble Karnataka High Court in the case of 2006(201) E.L.T. 559 (Kar) in the case of Slovak India
Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd. =2006-TIOL-469-KAR-CX and similar other judgments/decisions cited supra,
we hold that the assessee is eligible for the cash refund of the cessess lying as cenvat credit
balance as on 30/06/2017 in their accounts. The decision of the larger bench in the case of Steel

Strips cited by the learned Departmental Representative could not be applicable in view of the
contradictory decisions of High Courts on the same issue.

5. Accordingly we hold that impugned order-in-appeal is without any merit and thus we set aside
the same. The appeal is accordingly allowed.”

5.7 The Delhi Tribunal in the case of M/s. Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. Vs.
Commissioner of CGST after relying upon the decisions of the Apex Court in case of
Eicher Motors Vs. UQOI reported in 1999 (106) E.L.T. 3 (S.C) and Apex Court decision in
Samtel India Vs. CCE reported in 2003 (155) E.L.T. 14 (S.C) and also the decision of the
Karnataka High Court in the case of Slovak India Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd. reported in 2006

(201) E.L.T. 559 (kar.) has allowed the appeal of the assessee relating to refund of cesses
under the existing law.

6. Further, the adjudicating authority held that the decision passed in the case of
USV Pvt. Ltd Vs CCE&ST, Daman- 2023(2) TMI 230 -CESTAT Ahmedabadand M/s. Sloval
India Trading Co. Pvt Ltd is distinguishable on facts. However, for rejecting the claim on .
limitation he relied on the same case laws. On limitation, I find that the order is silent as
no specific finding is recorded as to how the present claim is time barred. In the
absence of any specific findings,rejection of claim on limitation is not sustainable.

p 8 Thus, from the above judicial pronouncements, it is clear that where the assessee
could neither carry over the cesses under GST regime and nor were in a position to
utilise the same, since the credit of cesses were a vested right such credit cannot be
extinguished with the change of law unless there was a specific provision which would
debar such refund. Various High Cofjrts_ &Tribunals have gbser that there is no

: AL
provision in newly enacted law that such credits would apSe @it ?ﬁerg&
1y <G,
§ )}1‘ 7 E
i, i dl
(u!!’n\—"‘r‘l ,I‘.: ; v f
T A

e, the vested




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/504/2023

rights cannot be taken away because of change in law. Accordingly, it was held that
assessee would be eligible for claim of refund of such cesses.

8. In view of the above, it is observed that the issue is no longer res-integra.Thus, by
following the above judicial pronouncements and the decision passed byjurisdictional
Ahmedabad Tribunal’s in the case of USV Pvt. Ltd, I find that the appellant shall be
entitled for cash refund of the accumulated and unutilized Cenvat credit of Education
Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess of Rs.9,45,008/-, lying in balance in
Cenvat Credit register.

9. The impugned order is set-aside and the appeal is allowed with consequential
relief. '

10. 3rieihal CART gof T I8 3dier &7 fAIeRT IWIeT aleh ¥ foram S B
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

A (i)
Date: ) § .02.2024
Attested

‘V

Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,

M/s.Dishman Carbogen Amcis Ltd - Appellant
Survey No.47/1, Nr. Sola Bridge,

Village-Lodariyal,

Taluka-Sanand,

Ahmedabad-382220

The Assistant Commissioner - Respondent
CGST, Division-IV
Ahmedabad North

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeal, Ahmedabad., (For uploading the OIA)
Muard File.

<, T ey,
.Q,?\ - f’r.h-r.a. By
3 W s
IR
L& ”» T
o i : X
2

10




